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action, which 1 could aveid answer. ing, but 1 would not like to do 4t " There are obvious difficulties in giv-
. ing any assurance with regard to the supply of LPG in the far remote
-areas of the desert. It is a costly fuel. It Is gdifficult to reach there.
Well, 80 far as the crude oil availability is concerned, it is a costly fuel, because the more LPG distribution that we encourage, thez more crude
-oil we will have to import. LPG:
come out of crude. And we have less erude, Therefore, we cannot unfortunately encourage the distribution of LPG. Therefore, something else has 10 be done. We are also considering the distribution of cheap kerosene chulhas in such areas, and within the next few weeks or months we shall be able to supply such kerosene Chulhas to the areas which have been referred to by the hon. Member.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: I am sure the Minister will agree with me that there is a good demand for cooking gas in the rural areas, Taking that demand into consideration, how are you going to meet that demand?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: We are trying to do our best. When the Bombay High gas comes, we shall try to conver!t it into LPG.

Takeover of Arrah-Sasaram Light
Railway

*39, SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
SHR] RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to take over the Martin Light
- Railway of Arrah-Sasaram a3 per
- @ssurance given to the Union leaders
‘earlier; and

(b) the salient features thereof?

. - THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
"THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
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(SHIRI MOMD. SHAFI 'QURESHID):
(a) No, Bir. : :

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: The
Minister knows the conditions of the Martin Light Railway of Arrah-Sasaram. Severa]l times this issue has been brought to his notice, not only by me wpersonally but also by the leaders of the trade unions. It has also been raised on the floor of the House. The Ministers has stated repeatedly, and recently in a letter to me, that they will see to it that the railways is running and it is not stopped. He told me that if the company fails to run the railways, the Government will take it over. But that is now denied by Shri Qureshi.

Our hon. Speaker comes from that area and he knows the whole position. s it not the position that ulimately you will have to take over this railways, because there is not the slightest possibility that the Comvany would be able to run it for a long time? The employees are not being paid their dues and there has been stoppage of running of trains, The running of trains has been disrupted several times. I have made severag] representations in the matter, as also the trade unions. The State Government of Bihar have also requested the Railway Ministry to take it over. In view of the fact that several representations have been made to the Ministry for taking it over, if the Railwav Ministry hoave not already cecided to take it over, wil] they consider taking it over, &s ‘early as possible, and thus enable the railwars to be run efficienfly a~d save the musery of the employvees?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: AS
the hon. Member knows, this Company is working under an agreement with the District Board of Sasaram, When they were having terrific financlal difficulties, the Central Government came to fhe rescue of this particular railway Company. Tn December 1974, " for jndtance, 'a rnotilce wasz given by this Company to close the raffways altogether At that time, the matter was raised by some homn Members and it was brought to the notice of the Ralway Muusuy Immediately, we paid this Company Rs 25 lakhs as advance to tide over the mmitial difficuliles Subsequenily, we found that this Company has not pa:d even contributions to the provident fund regularly But there is another aspect to this problem A large number of permits were 1sSued by the State Government on thig particular route, which has made this lime un-
edeniomic That 1s why 1t 1z losing on its operations The Company was un-~
able lo pay Salaries and Wages to 1ts Staff for December '75 and January '76

and the Staff stopped wvperation of services from 6/7.2 78 We found that a subsidy of Rs 361 lakhs was due to the Company from us We 1mmediately paid that money sa that the Company would be in a position f{o meet the demands of the staff The Company has 1ssued notice to the statt on the 27th February 1476 to resume duty and 1o receive their salaries for December 1875 and January, 1976
The working of this Company has been reviewed agawn by the Ministry and we have taken a decision that i mder to bring 1t back to normal health, we should permut the company to raise its overdraft iimit wath its banker, from Rs 5 lakhs to Rs 10 lakhs That would give them considerable leeway to meet the demands of ths staf We have taken another decision that the subsidy which 1s to be pwd to the Comvany should be paid at more fre quent intervals, so that the Company can meet itg commitments .The Com. pany in itheir Budget Est:mate« for 75
76 made a provision for 1enrwals and replacements at a cost of Ks 2 lakhs and this expenditure has been approved by the Mimstry of Railways We hope with these measures this Com pany will be able fo improve s financa1al position and also operauonal efh-
ciency

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE These things he has stated repeatedly, but we think that there is no hope of reviving it simply with this kind of aid.
That 1s why iaking over is very mmipor. tant and urgent My question is why you are refusing to take over Is it only because it is not runing at a profit? Please give a direct reply to this.

SHRI MOHD, SHAF1 QURESHI:
That 13 also a pomt, but the basic fact 1s that this company 18 runnng underx an agreement with the District Board The District Board has the option to renew the agreement every seven years or terminate 1t In 1972 this option was available, but they did not exs ercise it Now that the Central] Gov. ernment has stepped 1n, all these matters would be considereq as to what woulg be the condition for taking over, its economic and operational hability etc We will have to consult the State Government also because, as I have already said, this route bhas to be made economically viable and 1t can be done provided the rolling stock and operational efficiency are improved and also the number of bus route permuts issued by the State Govern. ment are curtailed If there i1s a parai-
lel road running and large traffic s diverted to it, this company cannot be econocially viable,

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE After seeing their performance for some tume wil} you reconsider 1t If thair per formance 15 not satisfactory, will you think in terms of taking over?

SHRI MOHD SHAFI
We will consider affer methods have been adopted

QURESHI-
these new
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Seismic Survey for Oil Exploration under Deeper Continental Shell

=N
*21 SHR]I B S BHAURA
SHRI C JANARDHANAN

‘Will the Minister of PETROLEUM be pleased to state

(a) whether the Seismic Survey for offshore oil exploration under the
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Deeper Continental Shelf project has been completed;

(b) if so, the broad features and results thereof, and

{e) what further action has been taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
(SHRI K D MALAVIYA) (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The data collected 1in these wurveyg are presently being processed The results will be known only afler the data are processed and interpreted

(c) Depending upon the results of these surveys exploratory driiling 1s planned to be taken up in the Deeper Continental Shelf area durng this yvear
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